
1

870/20004/8
02/22

Operators Manual
Manuel De L'Opérateur
Manual del Operador  
Manual de Operação 
Handleiding
Bedienungshandbuch

GB

F

E

P

NL

D

BELLE
POKER POWER UNIT

10
20
30
40

60
50

UKCA Declaration of Conformity
2

EC Declaration of Conformity
3 - 8



Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)

We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the
DoC is issued under our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle
Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

867/20002/1

PRODUCT TYPE .........

MODEL.........................

SERIAL No...................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE 

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /  
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT.......................

Object of the Declaration:
A portable, independant petrol/diesel powered drive system for the use of concrete vibrating pokers.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Statutory
Requirements:

- 2008 No. 1597   Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008    

The following designated standards and technical specifications have been applied:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery

Technical Files are held by Ray Neilson at the Altrad Belle address stated above:-

Place of Declaration:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Date of Declaration:-

February 2022
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Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle
Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

EC Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the
DoC is issued under our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

866/20002/1_GB

GB GB

PRODUCT TYPE .....................

MODEL.....................................

SERIAL No...............................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE .....

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT...................................

Object of the Declaration:
A portable, independant petrol/diesel powered drive system for the use of concrete vibrating pokers.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union
Harmonisation Legislation:

- 2006/42/EC   New machinery directive    

The following harmonised standards and technical specifications have been applied:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery

Technical Files are held by Hugues Menager at the following address:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Place of Declaration:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Date of Declaration:-

February 2022
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Déclaration CE de conformité (DdC)

Nous, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB déclarons
que la DdC est émisse sous notre seule responsabilité et qu'elle appartient au(x)
produit(s) suivants:

Directeur Général
Au nom de Altrad Belle

Sheen, Derbyshire, R.-U.

Ray Neilson

Signée par:

866/20002/1_F

Voir page 3
pour cette information

TYPE DE PRODUIT.....................................

MODÈLE ......................................................

No DE SÉRIE...............................................

DATE DE FABRICATION.............................

NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE ACOUSTIQUE
MESURÉ / ....................................................
....................(GARANTI)

POIDS ..........................................................

Objet de la déclaration:
Un système d'entraînement portable et indépendant alimenté à l'essence / diesel pour l'utilisation
de pokers vibrants en béton.

L'objet de la déclaration décrite ci-dessus est conforme à la législation de l'Union européenne en
matière d'harmonisation:

- 2006/42/EC   Directive relative aux machines

Les normes et les spécifications techniques harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées:

- EN ISO 12100:2010 Sécurité des machines

Les dossiers techniques sont détenus par Hugues Menager à l'adresse suivante:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Lieu de la déclaration:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Date de la déclaration:-

février 2022
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Direector General
Por Altrad Belle

Sheen, Derbyshire, Reino Unido

Declaración CE de Conformidad (DDC)

Ray Neilson

Firmado por:

Nosotros, Altrad Belle, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Gran Bretaña, declaramos
que la DDC se emite bajo nuestra responsabilidad exclusiva y concierne a los
siguientes productos:

866/20002/1_E

E E

TIPO DE PRODUCTO.........................

MODELO.............................................

NÚMERO DE SERIE...........................

FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN ................

NIVEL DE POTENCIA ACÚSTICA
MEDIDO / ............................................
...............................(GARANTIZADO)

PESO ..................................................

Objeto de la declaración:
Un sistema de propulsión portátil, independiente de gasolina / diesel para el uso de vibradores
de hormigón.

El objeto de la declaración antes descrita está conforme a la Legisleación sobre armonización
de la Unión relevantes:

- 2006/42/EC   Nueva directiva relativa a las máquinas    

Las siguientes normas armonizadas y especificaciones técnicas han sido aplicadas:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Seguridad de la maquinaria

Los archivos técnicos están en poder de Hugues Menager en la siguiente dirección:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, Francia.

Lugar de la Declaración:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Fecha de la Declaración:-

Febrero 2022

Ver página 3
para esta información
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Diretor Executivo
Em representação da Altrad Belle
Sheen, Derbyshire, Reino Unido

Declaração de Conformidade da CE (DOC)

Ray Neilson

Assinado por:

Nós, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, declaramos que
o DoC foi emitido sob a nossa exclusiva responsabilidade e pertence ao(s)
seguinte(s) produto(s):

866/20002/1_P

P P

TIPO DE PRODUTO ................

MODELO..................................

Nº SÉRIE..................................

DATA DE FABRICO.................

NÍVEL DE POTÊNCIA SONORA
MEDIDAS / ...............................
......................... (GARANTIDO)

PESO .......................................

Objeto da Declaração:
Um sistema de acionamento portátil e independente movido a gasolina / diesel para o uso de
pokers vibratórios de concreto.

O objeto da declaração acima descrita está em conformidade com a Harmonização da Legislação
Europeia pertinente:

- 2006/42/EC   Nova diretiva sobre máquinas    

Foram aplicadas as seguintes normas harmonizadas e especificações técnicas:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Segurança de máquinas

A documentação técnica é mantida por Hugues Menager no seguinte endereço:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, França.

Local da Declaração:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Data da Declaração:-

Fevereiro 2022

Veja a página 3
para esta informação

6



Directeur
Namens Altrad Belle

Sheen, Derbyshire, VK

EG Verklaring van overeenstemming

Ray Neilson

Ondertekend door:

Wij, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB verklaren dat de
verklaring van overeenstemming uitsluitend onder onze verantwoordelijkheid is
opgesteld en bij de volgende product(en) behoort:

866/20002/1_NL

NL NL

PRODUCTTYPE .............................

MODEL............................................

SERIENR. .......................................

FABRICATIEDATUM ......................

GEMETEN
GELUIDSVERMOGENNIVEAU / ....
...................... (GEGARANDEERD)

GEWICHT........................................

Voorwerp van de Verklaring:
Een draagbaar, onafhankelijk benzine- / dieselaangedreven aandrijfsysteem voor het gebruik
van betonnen trilnaalden.

Het voorwerp van de hierboven beschreven verklaring is conform met de relevante
harmonisatiewetgeving van de Unie:

- 2006/42/EG   Nieuwe Machinerichtlijn    

De volgende geharmoniseerde normen en technische specificaties werden toegepast:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Veiligheid van machines

De technische documentatie wordt bijgehouden door Hugues Menager op het volgende adres: 
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, Frankrijk.

Plaats van de verklaring:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Datum van de verklaring:-

Februari 2022

Zie pagina 3
voor deze informatie
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Siehe Seite 3
für diese Informationen

Geschäftsführender Direktor
Im Namen von Altrad Belle

Sheen, Derbyshire, Großbritannien

EG-Konformitätserklärung (DOC)

Ray Neilson

Unterzeichnet von:

Wir, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB erklären, dass
vorliegende Konformitätserklärung unter unserer alleinigen Verantwortung
ausgestellt wurde und sich auf folgende(s) Produkt(e) bezieht:

866/20002/1_D

D D

PRODUKTTYP.........................

MODELL ..................................

SERIENNUMMER....................

HERSTELLUNGSDATUM .......

SCHALLLEISTUNGSPEGEL
GEMESSEN / ...........................
....................... (GARANTIERT)

GEWICHT.................................

Gegenstand der Erklärung:
Ein tragbares, unabhängiges benzin- / dieselbetriebenes Antriebssystem für die Verwendung
von Betonvibrationspokern.

Gegenstand der oben beschriebenen Erklärung ist die Konformität mit den einschlägigen
Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union:

- 2006/42/EG   Neue Maschinenrichtlinie

Die folgenden harmonisierten Normen und technischen Spezifikationen wurden angewandt:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Sicherheit von Maschinen

Die technischen Unterlagen werden von Hugues Menager unter folgender Adresse aufbewahrt: - 
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, Frankreich.

Ort der Erklärung:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Datum der Erklärung:-

Februar 2022

8



9



10

How To Use This ManualGB

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not
carried out in the correct way.

CAUTION

The life of the operator can be at risk.WARNING

WARNINGGB

Contents

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the 

ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS 

Altrad Belle (UK):

GB

Foreword

Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarise yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.
Environment

General Safety Health and Safety’ sections explain how to use the machine to ensure your safety and the safety of the 

Start and Stop Procedure

‘Connection Procedure’ and ‘Operating the Power Unit’

Trouble Shooting Guide’

Servicing

Warranty

Directives with regard to the notations.

How to use this manual ...........................................................................................................................................................................
 ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

Machine Description .................................................................................................................................................................................
 .............................................................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................................................
 ........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................................
 .....................................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................
 .............................................................................................................................................................................

 .......................................................................................................................................................................
 ..........................................................................................................................................................................

 ...........................................................................................................................................................................................
 .............................................................................................................................................................................

Warranty ..................................................................................................................................................................................................
 ..................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................
 ....................................................................................................................................................................



11

Machine Description GB

Safe Disposal.
Instructions for the protection of the environment.

discarded apparatus and accessories to the relevant 

Environment GB

4
Lever

Component Material

Frame 

Petrol Engine 

Diesel Engine 

Flexible Mounts 

Shaft Connector 



12

Health & Safety

Technical DataGB

General SafetyGB

GET HELP

•  Make sure you know how to safely switch this machine OFF ON
OFF

 unattended.

DO NOT USE THE MACHINE
•  DO NOT OPERATE THE MACHINE

Fuel Safety.

Improper maintenance can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you perform any 
maintenance, service or repairs.CAUTION

DO NOT

WARNING

Vibration

DO NOT exceed the maximum 

PPE (Personal Protective Equipment).

with concrete.

Dust.

Fuel.

Exhaust Fumes.

WARNING

GB

Model
Honda
GX120

Honda 
GX160

Loncin 
H135

Hatz 
1B20

Yanmar
L48

Lombardini 
15LD225

Machine Width (mm)

Machine Height (mm)

Machine Length (mm)

Motor Power (hp) 4.0 4.0

Machine Weight (kg)

Engine Speed (rpm)

Fuel Type Diesel Diesel Diesel
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Honda GX120 & GX160 Petrol Engine

 starter return.

Loncin H135 Petrol Engine

 warms up.

procedure.

Pre-Start Checks GB
Pre start-up inspection.

Start and Stop Procedure GB

Throttle Lever

Choke Lever

Fuel ON/OFF
Lever.
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Start and Stop ProcedureGB

Lombardini 15LD225 Diesel Engine

MIN and  
 MAX

 and pull the rope softly until it is extended to

 CAUTION
STOP

Hatz 1B20 Diesel Engine

Yanmar L48 Diesel Engine

RUN position.

LOW position.

STOP position

In cold weather if you have trouble starting the engine, remove the Oil Plug and add 2cc of engine oil to 
the oil port and reinsert the oil plug.

CAUTION
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Connection Procedure GB

 rope start or handle and push the end piece in.

Operating the Power Unit GB
•  Take the power unit to where it is required.

NEVER transport the  

 the connection procedure, you may start the engine.

•  Set the throttle to maximum and the poker is now ready for insertion into the concrete.

Note:
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Troubleshooting GuideGB

MAINTENANCE

Running In Period

ServicingGB

Problem Cause Remedy

Engine will not start.

Fill fuel tank.

Engine still will not start.

Routine Maintenance
After First 

4 Hours
First Month /

20 Hours
3 Months 
/ 50 Hours

6 Months / 
100 Hours

Engine Oil

Air Filter

Spark Plug

Oil / Fuel Type & Quantity - Spark Plug Type

Oil Type
Quantity 

(Litre)
Fuel Type

Capacity 
(Litre)

Spark Plug 
Type

Electrode 
Gap (mm)

Petrol Honda GX120

Petrol Honda GX160

Petrol Loncin H135

Diesel Hatz 1B20
 

Manual
Diesel 

Diesel Yanmar L48
Diesel 

Diesel Lombardini 15LD225
Diesel 
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Servicing GB
Note:- 

Drive Dog Housing

Re-assembly is opposite of the above.

Engine Oil

Air Filter

B

Spark Plug

Re-assembly is opposite of the above.

D

Resetting the Engine Speed
Note:- 

1

7
5

4

6

2

3
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GB

Coupling Manufacturer Dia. Part No. Coupling Manufacturer Dia. Part No.

Metrix

Warsop
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Warranty GB

 operation or user maintenance instructions.

Warranty Claims

For warranty claims: 

or Write to:

Warranty Registration:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

Replacement Parts GB

www.Altrad-Belle247.com
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Avant-propos

Description de l’appareil

Environnement

l’environnement.
Consignes de sécurité générales Santé et sécurité’ expliquent la manière dont il faut utiliser l’appareil pour 

Procédure de Mise en route / Arrêt’ vous facilite la mise en route et l’arrêt de l’appareil.
Les sections ‘Procédure de Raccordement ‘ et ‘Utilisation de l’Unité d’Entraînement ‘ vous aideront avec la mise en place et le 

Dépistage des anomalies

Entretien et révision

Garantie

Renseignements concernant les notations utilisées dans ce manuel.

 ..................................................................................................................................................................
 ..........................................................................................................................................................................................

Description de l’appareil ..........................................................................................................................................................................
 ........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...................................................................................................................................................................
 ...........................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................................
 .....................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................
 .................................................................................................................................................................

 .......................................................................................................................................................
 ........................................................................................................................................................

 ...........................................................................................................................................................................................
 ...............................................................................................................................................................................

Garantie  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................
 ...............................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................... 4

Altrad Belle se réserve le droit de changer la forme, l

Comment Utiliser Ce Manual

AVERTISSEMENT

Il faut SAVOIR

Il faut TOUJOURS

TOUTES QUESTIONS EVENTUELLES

Altrad Belle

IMPERATIF de LIRE et d’ASSIMILER le contenu de ce manuel.
AVERTISSEMENT

Il peut y avoir un danger mortel pour l’opérateur.AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION

Sommaire
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Description de L’appareil

Elimination en toute sécurité.   
Instructions pour le respect de l’environnement.

Environnement

4

Levier de starter

 moteur

 moteur

Composant Material

Frame 

Moteur D’essence 

Moteur Diesel  

Montants Souples 

Borne d’arbre
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Santé et Sécurité

Caractéristiques Techniques

Consignes de Sécurité

OBTENEZ DE L’AIDE

•  

 moteur tourner sans surveillance.

IL NE FAUT PAS UTILISER  
 L’APPAREIL 
•  IL NE FAUT PAS UTILISER L’APPAREIL

Consignes de sécurité concernant le carburant.

 prière de consulter 

Vibrations

Il NE FAUT PAS

EPI (Equipement de protection individuelle).

 
Poussière.

Carburant.

Fumées d’échappement

IL NE FAUT

service ou des réparations.
ATTENTION

Essuyez toujours tout carburant renversé.
ATTENTION

AVERTISSEMENT

Model
Honda
GX120

Honda 
GX160

Loncin 
H135

Hatz 
1B20

Yanmar
L48

Lombardini 
15LD225

Largeur hors tout (mm)

Hauteur hors tout (mm)

Longueur hors tout (mm)

Puissance du Moteur (hp) 4.0 4.0

Poids d’appareil (kg)

Vitesse du Moteur (rpm)

Type de Carburant Diesel Diesel Diesel
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Contrôles préables au démarrage
Inspection préalable au démarrage

Moteur D’essence Honda GX120 & GX160 
OUVERTURE COUPURE de

OUVERTURE COUPURE du moteur dans le sens des   

COUPEE

OUVERTURE COUPURE du moteur dans  

Moteur D’essence Loncin H135

Procédure de mise en route et d’arrêt

Levier de
commande
de gaz

Levier de starter

Levier
Ouverture/
Coupure de
carburant
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Procédure de mise en route et d’arrêt

Moteur Diesel Lombardini 15LD225

 en tirant fortement sur la corde.

Moteur Diesel Hatz 1B20

 levier OUVERTURE COUPURE
 fond vers la droite.

 l’arrêt du moteur.

Moteur Diesel Yanmar L48
RUN.

 lorsque le moteur demarrera.

STOP

Par temps froid, si vous avez du mal à démarrer le moteur, enlever le bouchon d’huile et ajouter 2cc 
d’huile moteur au port d’huile et remettez le bouchon d’huile.ATTENTION
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Procédure de Raccordement

 raccordement.

Utilisation de l’Unité d’Entraînement
•  Amenez l’unité d’entraînement là où elle est nécessaire.
 

 courte distance.

•  Placez la commande au maximum et le vibrateur est maintenant prêt à être inséré dans le béton.

•  

Note :
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Guide de dépistage des anomalies

ENTRETIEN

Rodage

Entretien

Fréquence d’entretien
Premier 
4 heures

Premier Mois 
/ 20 heures

3 Mois / 
50 heures

6 Mois / 
100 heures

Huile Moteur

Filtre à air

Bougie

Type et quantité d’huile/de carburant - Type de bougie

Type d’huile
Quantité 

(Litre)

Type de 

Carburant
Capacité 

(Litre)
Bougie 

Type
Entrefer 

d’electrode (mm)

Moteur à essence 
Honda GX120

Moteur à essence 
Honda GX160

Moteur à essence 
Loncin H135

Moteur à Diesel 
Hatz 1B20

Diesel 

Moteur à Diesel 
Yanmar L48

Diesel 

Moteur à Diesel 
Lombardini 15LD225

Diesel 

Problème Cause Action

Le moteur ne démarre pas

Mettre le contact.

Moteur froid. Fermer le starter.

moteur.

 
 

Le moteur ne démarra toujours pas.
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Entretien
Note :- 

Logement du Crabot d’Entraînement

Huile Moteur

Filtre à Air 

B

Bougie d’Allumage

     
 Le réassemblage est le contraire de ci-dessus.

rappel

tension

D

Rajustement de la Vitesse du Moteur
Note :- 

1

7
5

4

6

2

3
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Raccord Fabriquant Dia. Numéro Raccord Fabriquant Dia. Numéro

Metrix

Warsop



29

Garantie

quel qu’il soit.

Réclamations sous garantie.

Pour les revendications sous garantie :

GB

Service d’enregistrement de garantie

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

.

Pièces de Rechange

www.Altrad-Belle.com
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Uso De Este ManualE

Prólogo

‘Descripción de la máquina’ 

‘Medioambiente’ 

el entorno.
Las secciones de ‘Seguridad General’ y de ‘Sanidad y Seguridad’ 

‘Procedimiento de Arranque y Parada’ le enseña como arrancar y parar la máquina.
Los apartados de ‘Procedimiento de Conexión’ y ‘Operativa con la Unidad de Fuerza’

‘Resolución de Problemas’ 

‘Revisión’ 

‘Garantía’ 

Directivas relativas a las notas.

 ................................................................................................................................................................................
 .......................................................................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................................
 .......................................................................................................................................................................................
 ........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................................
 ..............................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................
 ............................................................................................................................................

 ...................................................................................................................................................................
 ........................................................................................................................................................

 .......................................................................................................................................................................
 ...........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................................................................
Garantie ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................................
 ..............................................................................................................................................................

LEA Y APRENDA BIEN
todas las instrucciones dadas en este manual.

AVISO

AVISO

El producto puede representar un riesgo. El incumplimiento de los procedimientos indicados podráATENCIÓN

AVISOE

APRENDA

(NOTA

Lleve o use SIEMPRE

DUDAS LLAME A SU SUPERVISOR O CONTACTE Altrad Belle: 

+44 (0)1298 84606

ÍndiceE
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Descripción de la máquina E

Dispositif de sécurité.

apporter les appareils et les accessoires dont vous 

Medioambiente E

4

 motor.  

Honda 

Componente Material

Frame 

Motor à Gasolina 

Motor à Gasóleo 

Conector del eje 
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Sanidad y Seguridad

Datos TécnicosE

Seguridad GeneralE

BUSQUE AYUDA

 su lado.

 de las defensas; por si están averidas o por si faltan. NO USE LA MÁQUINA en tanto no se haya repuesto o reparado la defensa
•  NO USE LA MÁQUINA

Seguridad del carburante.

Vibraciones

NO DEBEN EXCEDERSE los tiempos máximos de uso recomendados.

Equipos de protección personal (EPP)

Polvo

para el tipo de polvo producido.

Carburante

          
Humos de escape

E

ATENCIÓN

siempre todo vestigio de carburante derramado.
ATENCIÓN

AVISO

Model
Honda
GX120

Honda 
GX160

Loncin 
H135

Hatz 
1B20

Yanmar
L48

Lombardini 
15LD225

Anchura de Máquina (mm)

Altura de Máquina (mm)

Longitudde Máquina (mm)

Potencia del motor (hp) 4.0 4.0

Peso de Máquina (kg)

Velocidad del motor (rpm)

Tipo Carburante Diesel Diesel Diesel
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Chequeos antes del arranque E

Inspección previa al arranque

Honda GX120 & GX160 Motor à Gasolina

 ABERTURA / CIERRE

ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

CIERRE
 derecha.

ENCENDIDO/APAGADO del motor hacia la   

Loncin H135 Motor à Gasolina

 colocar la empuñadura del motor de arranque suavemente.

Procedimiento de arranque y parada E

Regulador

Estrangulador

Palanca
ABERTURA/
CIERRE
Carburante
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Procedimiento de arranque y paradaE

Motor Diesel Lombardini 15LD225 

 del arranque y tirar de la cuerda con   

PRECAUCION

STOP hasta que el motor pare. 

Hatz 1B20 Motor à Gasóleo

 a la derecha la palanca de ABERTURA/CIERRE de  

 arranque.
 

 motor.

Yanmar L48
RUN.

BAJA.

STOP.

ATENCIÓN
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Procedimiento de Conexión E

Operativa con la Unidad de Fuerza E

•  Traslade la unidad de fuerza al lugar en donde vaya a ser utilizada.

•
 Vibrador de Eje Flexible siguiendo las indicaciones de conexión, puede arrancar la máquina. 

• Acelere al máximo y el vibrador estará ahora preparado para ser sumergido en el hormigón. 

•  

Nota:
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Resolución de problemasE

MANTENIMIENTO

Período de Rodaje

RevisiónE

Problema Causa Remedio

Motor no arranca.
Motor frio.

Motor Inundado.

 
 

encienda el motor.

de arranque.

Motor aun no arranca 

Mantenimiento de rutina
Primer 

4 Horas
Primer Mes /

20 Horas
3 Meses / 
50 Horas

6 Meses / 
100 Horas

Aceite de Motor

Filtro de Aire

Bujia

Tipo y cantidad de Aceite/Carburante - Tipo de bujía

Tipo de 
Aceite

Cantidad 
(l)

Tipo de 
Carburante

Cantidad 
(l)

Tipo de 
bujía

Separación 
electrodo (mm)

Gasolina Motor Honda 
GX120

Gasolina Motor Honda 
GX160

Gasolina Motor 
Loncin H135

Motor Gasóleo 
Hatz 1B20 Manual

Gas  

Motor Gasóleo 
Yanmar L48

Gas  

Motor Gasóleo 
Lombardini 15LD225

Gas  



37

Revisión E
Nota: -  

Carcasa Acoplamiento

 desconectado. Para montar de nuevo seguir los mismos pasos al contrario. 

Aceite de Motor

Filtro de Aire

B

Bujía

Para montar de nuevo seguir los mismos pasos al contrario.

D

Reajuste de la Velocidad del Motor 

Note:- 

1

7
5

4

6

2

3
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Acoplamiento Fabricante Diá. Número Acoplamiento Fabricante Diá. Número

Metrix

Warsop

E
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Garantia E

 · Filtro de aire del motor

 
Reclamaciones contra la garantía

Para las reclamaciones contra la garantía :

Escriban a:

Registro de Garantia :

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

Piezas de Repuesto

www.Altrad-Belle.com. 

E
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Prefácio

‘Descrição da Máquina’

‘Ambiente’

‘Segurança Geral’ e ‘Saúde e Segurança’

‘Procedimento de Arranque e Paragem’

‘Procedimentos para a ligação’ e ‘Operação do motor’

‘Resolução de Problemas’

‘Assistência’

‘Garantia’

Directivas relativas às anotações.

 ..................................................................................................................................................................... 40
 ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 40

 ............................................................................................................................................................................
 .................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ......................................................................................................................................................................................
 .....................................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................................
 ...........................................................................................................................................................

 ...........................................................................................................................................
 ............................................................................................................................................................

 ......................................................................................................................................................................................
 ..........................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................................
 .................................................................................................................................................................

Garantia ..................................................................................................................................................................................................
 ...............................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................

Como utilizer este manual

CONHEÇA

SEMPRE TENHA QUAISQUER 

DÚVIDAS

: +44 (0)1298 84606

A vida do operador pode correr perigo.AVISO

CUIDADO

AVISO

DEVERÁ LER e ESTUDAR 
este manual.AVISO

Índice
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Descrição da máquina

Descartar em Segurança.

Ambiente

4

.

o motor 

Componente Material

Motor Gasolina 

Motor Gas  

 y Borracha
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Datos Téchnicos

Segurança Geral

correctamente a unidade motora.

AJUDA

LIGAR DESLIGAR
•  DESLIGUE

NÃO UTILIZE O MÁQUINA   

•  NÃO UTILIZE O MÁQUINA 

Segurança de Combustível.

Saúda e Segurança
Vibração

EPP (Equipamento de Protecção Pessoal).

Pó.

Combustível.

Fumos de Escape

CUIDADO

CUIDADO

AVISO

Model
Honda
GX120

Honda 
GX160

Loncin 
H135

Hatz 
1B20

Yanmar
L48

Lombardini 
15LD225

Largura da Máquina (mm)

Altura da Máquina (mm)

Comprimento da Máquina (mm)

Potência do Motor (hp) 4.0 4.0

Peso da Máquina (kg)

Velocidade do motor (rpm)

Tipo de Combustível Diesel Diesel Diesel
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Motores a Gasolina Honda GX120 & GX160
ON/OFF

 (LIGADO / DESLIGADO) totalmente para a direita.
LIGUE

 necessário um controlo da mistura parcial.
ON/OFF (LIGADO / DESLIGADO) do motor no sentido horário  

 assim que o motor arrancar.

OFF (DESLIGADO)

Motores a Gasolina Loncin H135

 do motor de arranque suavemente.

Inspecção Prévia ao Arranque

Procedimento de arranque a paragem

Estrangulador

Controlo da
Mistura

Alavanca
Ligado /
Desligado de
Combustivel
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Procedimento de arranque a paragem

Motor a Gasóleo Lombardini 15LD225 

 MIN e o MAX

 para arrancar o motor. 

CUIDADO
 da potência nominal máxima. 

STOP

Motor a Gasóleo Hatz 1B20 
ON (LIGADO) movendo

 a alavanca do mesmo ON/OFF (LIGADO /   
 DESLIGADO) completamente para a direita.

 compactadora.

Yanmar L48
RUN

 máquina.

STOP

CUIDADO
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Procedimentos de montagem

Operar a Unidade Motora

•  Levar a unidade motora para o local conveniente.

•  Acelerar ao máximo e a agulha está preparada para ser mergulhada no betão.

Nota:
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Guia para Resolução de Problemas

MANUTENÇÃO

Período de Rodagem

Assistência

Problema Causa Solução

O motor não arranca

.

Motor frio. Feche a controlo da mistura.

de arranque.

O motor ainda não arranca.

Mantenimiento de Rutina 
Acada 

4 Horas
Primeiro Mês /

20 Horas
3 Meses / 
50 Horas

6 Meses / 
100 Horas

Oleo do Motor

Filtro de Ar

Vela de Ignição

Tipo de óleo/Combustível e quantidade - Tipo de vela de ignição

Tipo de Oleo
Quantidade 

(Litros)
Tipo Com-

bustível
Capacidade 

(Litros)
Tipo de vela 
de ignição

Folga do 
electrodo (mm)

Motor a Gasolina 
Honda GX120

Motor a Gasolina 
Honda GX160

Motor a Gasolina 
Loncin H135

Motor a Gasóleo 
Hatz 1B20

 
Manual

Gas  

Motor Gasóleo 
Yanmar L48

Gas  

Motor a Gasóleo 
Lombardini 15LD225

Gas  



47

Manutenção
Nota:- 

Compartimento do encabadouro

Montar executando os procedimentos atrás descritos na ordem inversa.

Óleo do Motor:

Filtro de Ar

B

D

Regular a velocidade do motor

Note:- 

1

7
5

4

6

2

3

Vela de Ignição

 arranque. Montar na ordem inversa à de desmontagem (como se mostra)
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Acoplamento Fabricante Diám. Número Acoplamiento Fabricante Diá. Número

Metrix

Warsop
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Garantia

 · Filtro de ar do motor

 
Reclamações de Garantia.

Reclamações de Garantia. 

Para reclamações de garantia:

Registo de Garantia:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

Peças de Reposição

www.Altrad-Belle.com 

conosco’
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Voorwoord

Machinebeschrijving

Milieu

Algemene veiligheid Gezondheid en veiligheid

Aan- en uitzetten

De secties ‘Aansluitprocedure’ en ‘Bedienen van de trilnaald’ 

Storingzoekgids

Onderhoud

Garantie

Directives with regard to the notations.

 ...........................................................................................................................................................
 ...........................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................................
Milieu .......................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..............................................................................................................................................................................
 ................................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................................
 ................................................................................................................................................................

 .............................................................................................................................................................................
 .............................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................
 .......................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................
 .............................................................................................................................................................................

Garantie ...................................................................................................................................................................................................
 ...........................................................................................................................................................................

 ..............................................................................................................................................................

Het leven van de bediener kan op het spel staan.WAARSCHUWING

indien de procedures niet op de juiste wijze worden uitgevoerd.VOORZICHTIG

Veiligheidvoorschriften

WEET 

ALTIJD 

Mocht u VRAGEN 

Voordat u met deze machine gaat werken of er enig onderhoud aan gaat uitvoeren, moet u 
eerst deze handleiding AANDACHTIG DOORLEZEN.

WAARSCHUWING

Inhoodsopgave

Het Gebruik Van Deze Handleiding
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Doelmatige verwijdering.

ontmantelt.

Milieu

4

Gashendel

Brandstoftoevoerhendel

Brandstoftoevoerhendel.

van 

Machinebeschrijving

Component Materiaal

Frame  

Benzinemotor

Dieselmotor 

Flexibele Ophangpunten 

Aftakas 
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NIET 

Technische Gegevens

Algemeine Veiligheid

• 

UIT 

UIT 

DE  
 MACHINE NIET BEDIENEN
• DE MACHINE NIET BEDIENEN 

Veilige omgang met brandstof

reparatiewerkzaamheden verrichten als u alles goed begrepen heeft.
VOORZICHTIG

doof open vuur en rook niet tijdens het tanken van brandstof. Veeg eventueel gemorste 
brandstof altijd op.

VOORZICHTIG

Gezongheid en Veiligheid
Trilling

PBM (Persoonlijke Beschermingsmiddelen).

Brandstof

Uitlaatgassen

WAARSCHUWING

Model
Honda
GX120

Honda 
GX160

Loncin 
H135

Hatz 
1B20

Yanmar
L48

Lombardini 
15LD225

Machinebreedte (mm)

Machinehoogte (mm)

Machinelengte (mm)

Motorvermogen (hp) 4.0 4.0

Machinegewicht (kg)

Motortoerental (rpm)

Brandstoftype Diesel Diesel Diesel
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Honda GX120 & GX160 Benzinemotor

 rechts te uwen.
ON

AAN / UIT 
 mee in stand ‘I’.

UIT 

 motor AAN / UIT ‘O’ 

Loncin H135 Benzinemotor

 motor opwarmt.

Controles Bij Stilstaande Motor

Controle vóór aanvang van de werkzaamheden

Aan-en Uitzetten

Gashendel

Chokehendel

Brandstoftoe-
voerhendel
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Lombardini 15LD225 Dieselmotor

 tussen MIN en MAX

 koord te trekken.

 WAARSCHUWING

Aan-en Uitzetten

Hatz Dieselmotor van Hatz

ON

 duwen.

 en trek met de andere hand aan de repeteerstarter  

 te houden totdat de motor afslaat.

Yanmar L48
RUN stand.

Bij koud weer als je problemen met het opstarten van de motor, verwijder de olie-Plug en voeg 
2cc motorolie op de olie-poort en plaats de olie-stekker.VOORZICHTIG

STOP stand.



55

Aansluiting Werkwijze

 aftakas.

Bediening van de Mechanische Trilnaald
•  Breng de motor naar de plek waar deze nodig is.

•  Wanneer u de controles heeft uitgevoerd die worden opgesomd in de sectie ‘alvorens te starten’ en wanneer u de  

•  Zet de gashandel op maximaal en de trilnaald is nu gereed om in het beton gestoken te worden. 

•  

Opmerking:
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Onderhoudswerkzaamheden

Inloopperiode

Storingzoekgids 

Onderhoud

Probleem Oorzaak Oplossing

Motor start niet.

Motor staat uit. 

Motor is koud. 

 
repeteerstarter totdat motor aanslaat.

 
repeteerstarter en herhaal startprocedure.

Motor start nog steeds niet.

Routineonderhoud
Elke 
4 Uur

Eerste Mnd /
20 Uur

3 Maanden 
/ 50 Uur

6 Maanden 
/ 100 Uur

Motorolie

Bougie

Olie- / brandstoftype en hoeveelheid  - Bougietype

Olietype
Hoeveelh 

(liters)
Brandstoftype

Inhoud 

(liters)
Bougietype

Elektroden- 

afstand (mm)

Benzine Motor Honda GX120

Benzine Motor Honda GX160

Benzine Motor Loncin H135

Benzina Motor Hatz 1B20
 

Benzina Motor 
Yanmar L48

 

Benzina Motor 
Lombardini 15LD225
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Opmerking:- 

Behuizing van de aandrijfklauw 
-  

 Monteren gebeurt in omgekeerde volgorde als boven beschreven. 

Motorolie

B

Bougie

Monteren gebeurt in omgekeerde volgorde.

D

Resetten van het toerental van de motor

Opmerking:- 

1

7
5

4

6

2

3

Onderhoud
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Koppeling Fabrikant Diam. Ref. Koppeling Fabrikant Diam. Ref

Metrix

Warsop
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Garantie

 
Garantieclaims

Garantieclaims

Nummers voor garantieclaims:

Garantieregistratie:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

openen.

Vervangingsonderdelen

men’
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Benutzung Dieser Anleitung

 
Vorwort

‘Maschinenbeschreibung’

‘Umwelt’ 

 ‘Allgemeine Sicherheit’ und ‘Gesundheits- und Arbeitsschutz’

‘Starten und Abstellen’

Anschluss Bedienung des Geräts

men. 
Die ‘Hinweise für die Fehlersuche’

‘Instandhaltung’

 ‘Gewährleistungen’

Warnhinweise:

......................................................................................................................................................................
 ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................................................................................
 ......................................................................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................................................
 ...............................................................................................................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................................................................
 .........................................................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................................................
 ..................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...........................................................................................................................................................
 ..................................................................................................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................................................................................................
 ..........................................................................................................................................................

.....................................................................................................................................................................................
 .................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................

Altrad Belle behält sich jederzeit das Recht zu Änderungen an der Maschine ohne vorherige Ankündung vor. 

Inhaltsverzeichnis

WARNUNG

Beschädigungs- bzw. Verletzungsgefahr. Bei Nichteinhaltung der vorgeschriebenen Arbeitsweise 
besteht die Gefahr von Maschinenschäden bzw. Personenverletzungen.WARNEN

Warnung

SIE MÜSSEN

BEI FRAGEN
: +44 (0)1298 84606

WARNUNG
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Maschinenbeschreibung

Sichere Entsorgung.

Umwelt

4

Drossel klappe

Bauteil

Rahmen

Motor (Benzin)

Motor (Diesel)

Flexible Lager

Verbindungswelle
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Arbeitsschutz und Gesundheit

Technische Daten

Allgemeine Sicherheit

 repariert oder erneuert worden ist.            

 Medikamenten stehen.

Vibration

NICHT

Persönliche Schutzausrüstung.

Staub

WARNUNG

Falsche Bedienung oder Instandhaltung ist gefährlich. Vor der Ausführung von Instandhaltungs 
und Reparaturarbeiten bitte unbedingt diesen Abschnitt lesen.WARNEN

WARNEN

Modell
Honda
GX120

Honda 
GX160

Loncin 
H135

Hatz 
1B20

Yanmar
L48

Lombardini 
15LD225

Maschinenbreite (mm)

Maschinenhöhe (mm)

Maschinenlänge (mm)

Motorleistung (hp) 4.0 4.0

Maschinengewicht (kg)

Motordrehzahl (rpm)

Diesel Diesel Diesel
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Kontrollen vor dem Start

Inspektion vor dem Start

Honda GX120 & GX 160

 te duwen. 

 naar rechts te duwen.

 aan de repeteerstarter totdat u weerstand van de motor voelt. Laat de starter ver 

 hen  lassen.

Loncin H135

 varmes op.

hold.

Starten en stoppen

Drossel
klappe

Choke

Kraftstoff
EIN/AUS-
Hebel



64

Starten en stoppen

Dieselmotor Lombardini 15LD225

Hatz 1B20

 Motorherstellers ermitteln.

Yanmar L48
RUN.

STOP.

WARNEN
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Anschlussverfahren

Benutzung des Antriebsaggregats

• Das Aggregat erst an den Einsatzort bringen.

 Motor gestartet werden.            

    

 
Anmerkung:
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Hinweise für die Fehlersuche

Instandhaltung

Einlaufzeit

Wartung

Problem Mögliche Ursache Abhilfe

Motor startet nicht.

Motor einschalten.

 

Motor kalt.

Motor springt nicht oder.

Routineinstandhaltung
Alle 4 

Stunden
1. Monat

/ 20h
3 Monate 

/ 50 H
6 Monate / 

100 H

Motoröl
Wechsel

Zündkerze

Öltype Menge
Fassungsver-

mogen
Kerzentyp

Zündspalt 
(mm)

Otto-Motor Honda GX120 Bleifrei

Otto-Motor Honda GX160 Bleifrei

Otto-Motor Loncin H135 Bleifrei

Diesel-Motor Hatz 1B20  
Diesel 

Diesel-Motor Yanmar L48
Diesel 

Diesel-Motor 
Lombardini 15LD225

Diesel 
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Wartung
Achtung: 

Kupplungsgehäuse

 Der Zusammenbau erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

Motorenöl

Zündkerze

        
 Der Zusammenbau erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge. 

starter
D

Rücksetzen der Motordrehzahl

Beachte: 

B

1

7
5

4

6

2

3
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Kupplungsstück Hersteller Durchm. Teil-Nr. Kupplungsstück Hersteller Durchm. Teil-Nr

Metrix

Warsop
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Gewährleistung

 worden sind.

verwenden lässt.
 
Garantiefall

Rufnummern für Garantieansprüche:

Garantieregistrierung:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

Ersatzteile

www.Altrad-Belle.com.
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ALTRAD BELLE
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB
Tel. +44 (0)1298 84606 - Fax +44 (0)1298 84722 - Email: sales@altrad-belle.com
www.Altrad-Belle.com

EU IMPORTER ADDRESS
ADRESSE DE L'IMPORTATEUR - DIRECCIÓN DEL IMPORTADOR - ENDEREÇO DO IMPORTADOR - ADRES IMPORTEUR
IMPORTØRENS ADRESSE - IMPORTEUR ADRESSE - INDIRIZZO DELL'IMPORTATORE - IMPORTÖRENS ADRESS - IMPORTØRADRESSE
MAAHANTUOJAN OSOITE - ADRES IMPORTERA - IMPORTIJA AADRESS - IMPORTĒTĀJA ADRESE - IMPORTUOTOJO ADRESAS
ADRESA DOVOZCE - ADRESA IMPORTATORULUI - IMPORTŐR CÍME - ADRESA UVOZNIKA - İTHALATÇI ADRESI - ADRESA DOVOZCU

ALTRAD (Group Holding)
125, Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France
Tel. +33 (0) 4 67 50 53 66 - Email: admin@altrad.com
www.altrad.com

BELLE
LIGHT
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT


